LAREDO URBAN TRANSPORTATION STUDY
ACTION ITEM

DATE:

05-15-17

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION

Receive public testimony, initiate an additional 10 day public review and comment period, and
approve Resolution No. MPO 2017-02, adopting the proposed amendment(s) of the 2017-2020
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), conditional to receipt of no significant comment:

1. Addition of project CSJ 0018-06-183 intended to provide for the construction a direct
connector interchange (DC#5), from 0.50 miles south of US59-SL20 to 0.50 miles east of
IH35/US59-SL.20, with an estimated total project cost of $35,121,000. Proposed project
letting date is FY 2019 (August, 2019).

2. Addition of project CSJ 0922-33-900, also identified as the River Vega Multi-Use Hike
and Bike Trail, intended to provide for the construction of a hike and bike trail from Anna
Park to the LCC Campus, with an estimated total project cost of $815,798. Proposed

[from consideration for action.)

5. Administrative Revision of project CSJ 0922-33-093 intended to construct a grade
separation at the Calton Road/Santa Maria intersection. Purpose of the amendment is to
move letting date from August 2017 (FY 17) to October 2017 (FY 18).

TIP 17-20/REV 02

INITIATED BY: TxDOT/MPO STAFF SOURCE: Nathan Bratton, MPO Director

PREVIOUS ACTION:

On 07/18/16, The Policy Committee approved revision #1. On 09/19/16, the Policy Committee approved
revision #1-B.

BACKGROUND: See attachments for full revision details.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Approval | STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval.




RESOLUTION NO. MPO 2017-02

BY THE LAREDO URBAN TRANSPORTATION STUDY
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION POLICY COMMITTEE

ADOPTING THE 2017-2020 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, the Laredo Urban Transportation Study (LUTS), the designated Metropolitan
Planning Organization (MPO) for the Laredo Urban Area, has reviewed the proposed revision(s)
of the 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and,

WHEREAS, the Laredo Urban Transportation Study finds that the proposed revision(s) of the
2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) meets the high priority improvements
necessary for the LUTS area;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Laredo Urban Transportation Study, as the
designated Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Laredo Urban Area, adopted the proposed
2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), which are attached hereto and made a
part hereof for all purpose:

We certify that the above resolution was adopted on May 15™ 2017, at a public meeting of the
Policy Committee of the Laredo Urban Transportation Study,

(% e e
Honorable Pete Saenz
Mayor of Laredo and Chairpe
MPO Policy Committee

st st e Fo) e

athan Bratton Pedro R. Alvarez,
MPO Director TxDOT, District Engineer




2017-2020 TIP
LOCATIONS OF PROJECTS

TIP_2017-2020 PROJECTS

ORIGINAL PROJECIS

CSJ: 0922-33-170

ROADWAY: ZACAIE CREEK

FROM: .18 Mi N of Jacaman Rd

10: E Del Mar Bivd

WORK: Design & construction of 10,250
linear feel of trail along Zacate Creek
TOTAL COST: $1,317,011

FY 2017

CS§J: 0922-33-076

ROADWAY: FLECHA LN

FROM: Inlersection of Flecha Ln/ FM1472
10: .1 74Mi east of FM1472

WORK: The realignmenl of Flecha

Ln/Las Cruces along FM1472.

TOTAL COST: §3,457,520

FY 2017

CSJ; 0922-33-093

ROADWAY: CALTON RD

FROM: .25Mi E ot Calion/ Santa Maria Inlersection
10: .25Mi W of Calton/ Santa Maria Intesection
WORK: Consiruction of a grade separation al
Caltory Ssania Maria Intersection

TOTAL COST; $23,349,676

FY 2018

CSJ: 0922-33-165

ROADWAY: HACHAR PARKWAY
FROM: FM 1472

T0: .1 Mi E of Bellway Parkway
WORK: Preliminary engineering of
5 lane rural highway

TOTAL COST: $24,041,180

FY 2019

[C54:0922-33-175|

TN
CSJ:0086-14-065

T g

. [C5J:0018-06-183

REVISION |

UPDATED FUNDING & JOTAL COST & LET YEAR
C5J: 0922-33-076 FY2018

ROADWAY: FLECHA LN

TOTAL COST: §2,047,199

UPDATE| TAL COST & LET
CSJ: 0922-33-093 FY2018
ROADWAY: CALTON RD

§ TOTAL COST: $23,014,142

UPDATED FUNDING & TOJAL COST
CSJ: 0922-33-165

ROADWAY: HACHAR PARKWAY
TOTAL COST: $26,796,902
FY 2017

ADDED PROJECT
CSJ: 0086-14-065

ROADWAY: LOOP 20

FROM: 0.330 MiW of IH35

TO: 0.160 Mi W of McPherson Rd
WORK: Construction of interchange
facility of H35

TOTAL COST: $26,564,945

FY 2017

ADDED PROJECT

CSJ: 0086-14-081

ROADWAY: LOCP 20

FROM: 1.400 MiW of IH35

TO: 0.600 Mi W of McPhescn Rd
WORK: ITS Porfion of interchange
facility over IH35

TOTAL COST: $1,500,000

FY 2017

ADDED PROJECT

CSJ: 0922-33-175

ROADWAY: HACHAR PARKWAY

FROM: FM 1472

TO: H 35 West Frontage Rd

WORK: PS&E including ROW mapping only
TOTAL COST: §1,634,277

FY 2018

CJ
CsJ: 0086-14-077
ROADWAY: LOOP 20
AT: LAREDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
WORK: CONSTRUCTION OF OVERPASS
TOTAL COST: $14,785,990
FY2018

Ia

—

Y Y SN S N N SN |

[CsJ:0022-33-076

(T

7

/ . %
_|csJ:0922-33-003|

-

o

REVISION | {CONTINUED)

ADDED PROJECT
CSJ: 0086-14-078
ROADWAY: LOOP 20

i @ Revision |l

-»H!L:'\j

Legend
TIP PROJECTS

@ Original Projects
b @ Revision |

R

F=k

Br
A
et

X 115,

R
e
ot

AT: JACAMAN RD

WORK: CONSTRUCTION OF OVERPASS
TOTAL COST: $19,691,424

FY 2020

ADDED PROJECT

C8J: 0086-14-082

ROADWAY: LOOP 20

FROM: JACAMAN RD

TO: US 59 (SAUNDERS 5T)

WORK: PS&E FOR CONSTRUCTION

OF LOOP 20 AT JACAMAN RD & AIRPORT
TOTAL COST: $4,641,030

FY 20XX

ADDED PROJECT

C8J: 0086-14-20 (Grouped Project)
ROADWAY: LOOP 20

FROM: US 59 (SAUNDER ST)

TO: PROPOSED AIRPORT OVERPASS ] CSJ092 2'3 3"9 00

WORK: RIGHT-OF-WAY ACQUISITION

f \
TOTAL COST: $4,806,663 1‘.7 ‘
FY 2017 / \ |
I\ e
REVISION Il g “. LA HAHE D)
ADDED PROJECT

C§J: 0018-06-183
ROADWAY: H 35
FROM: SL 20 - .05 MIW OF H 35
TO: H 35 - .05 MI S OF US59/ SL 20
WORK: CONSTRUCTION OF

DIRECT CONNECTOR DC#5
TOTAL COST: $30,000,000
FY2019

ADDED PROJECT
CSJ: 0922-33-900
FROM: ANNA PARK

TO: LCC CAMPUS i

WORK: RIVERA VEGA MULTI-USE 1

ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORTATION TRAIL o £ i
TOTAL COST: $652,638 R S {
FY 2018 %

CSJ:0086-14-920
Grouped Project

Date: 4/6/2017




|
0018-06-183 |IH 35 Phase C, E Let 8/19 (FY 19) YOE| 32,877,000
From: 0.50 M1 South of US59-5L.20
To: 0.50 M1 East of IH35 / US59-5L.20
Construction of Direct Connector Interchange (DC#5)
PE 1,470,000 FUNDS Federal State Local LC TOTAL
Construction | 30,000,000 CAT 4 29,589,300| 3,287,700 32,877,000
Const Eng 1,407,000
Conting 897,000
6] 1,347,000 TOTAL: 32,877,000
Total 35,121,000
0922-33-900 |MSC PhaseC, E Let 10/18 (FY 19) YOE 815,798
From: ANNA PARK
To: LCC CAMPUS
HIKE & BIKE TRAIL RIVERA VEGA MULTI-USE ALTERNATIVE TRANSPORTATION TRAIL
PE 19,082 FUNDS  |Federal  |State Local LC ~|TOTAL
Construction 777,634 CAT9 652,638 163,160 815,798
Const Eng 19,082 CAT3 0
Admin Fees 81,580
co 0 TOTAL: 652,638 163,160 815,798
Total 897,378
REVISE
0086-14-077 |US59 Phase C Let 8/18 (FY 18) YOE| 14,785,990
From: At International Airport )
To: ; I
Construction of Interchange
PE 724,514 FUNDS Federal State Local LC TOTAL
Construction | 14,785,990 CAT 2/Prop.1 2,430,000 2,430,000
Const Eng 693,463 CAT 2/Prop.1 | 9,884,792( 2,471,198 12,355,990
Conting 442,101 TOTAL: 9,884,792| 4,901,198 14,785,990
co 663,891
Total 17,309,959




0086-14-078 |US 59 | \Phase € Let 8/20 (FY 20) YOE| 19,691,424
From: 0.50 MI S of Jacaman Rd

To: ~|6.50 MI N of Jacaman Rd

Construction of ihterchange i

PE 964,880 FUNDS Federal State Local LC TOTAL
Construction | 19,691,424 CAT 2 2,153,139 538,285 2,691,424
Const Eng 923,528 CAT 12 13,600,000| 3,400,000 17,000,000
Conting 588,774 TOTAL: 15,753,139 3,938,285 19,691,424
CcO 884,145

Total 23,052,751

ADMINISTRATIVE REVISION | | | |

0922-33-093 |CS | Phase C, E, R Let 10/17 (FY 18)

From: 0.25 M East of Calton/ San Maria Interchange

To: 0.25 M West of Calton/ San Maria Interchange

Construction of a Grade separation at Calton/San Maria Intersection

PE 830,293 FUNDS Federal State Local LC TOTAL
ROW 3,450,000 10-Misc 12,926,124 0| 1,893,585 0| 14,819,709
Construction 16,944,765 Local 0 0 0| 8,194,433 8,194,433
Const Eng 794,709 TOTAL: 23,014,142
Conting 506,648




1S00) 2iNipuadxd JO JBOA -

PST'PTO'EGTS PCr'TE9'61S ” 00.'681'09% IEE'L¥8'6ES | 66.°S86CES |
0% 08 0% 0% 0% 188png ZOT ABoBens - AU |
0s 0% 0% 0% 0% 198png 3d ABalens -1ou0 |
0s 0% 0$ 0% 0$ 90EG LoRIAS - JAUI0 |
0s ! 0% 0% i 0$ I 0$ 20L-€ 1vD
0% i 0% 0% o8 | 0% | 1159811 - WwesBouq [es3pa4 SNbIUN - 1¥D
0$ W 0% 0% 0% i 0% ! dld -€ 1v0|
0% i 0% | 0% 0% 0% | aNUBABY UOISS3oU0D OET HS - € ._.5_
03 { 0% ! 0$ 0§ _ 0% i anuaay I10L TIT HS -€ LV
0% W 0% 08 0% [ 0% | anusnay (10L TZT HS - € 10!
08 ! 0% 0% 0% | 0% !
0% 0s 0% 0% I 0%
03 0% 0% 0 w 0$ pund AINGOW SeXaL -€ LvD!
0$ | 03 i 0s 0% W 0% spuog T dod - € LvD)|
0$ i 0% W 0$ 0% 0% ! 2T 00id ~€ 1¥D!
s [ 0$ W 0s 0s os s L doid € 10
0% Aﬁ 08 , 0% 08 0% = T Tdod-£1v0|
8TTTrhes | 0% i 0% SITTrY'es 0% o (07} suonNQIAUOY 2367 € 1¥D |
8L7'136'L% 0% 0vG'TES'Sh BBO'EST TS 05T TICS
£60'68G'0TS S8T'8E6'ES 001'18T'€$ 6T /96T OT6'G8E'9$
" cog'OTO0ZTS | BETESL'CTS | 09v'6.9'TSs | ze'seTers | 69'8e'9Ts
| . BT0Z Ad- 1707 A4
SSTYTO'ESTS | PO TTOESTS | vZvi6061S | vcyiS9'6TS | 00,6809S | 00L'68v'09s | TEEuve'ees | Tecivs'ses | 66LS86ZES | 650586788 il
s 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ zoT @oteng| COTES |
0% 0% 0 08 0% 0% | 0 0% 0$ 0% Jd19%ng Eaieng|  3dEs |
0$ | 0% 0% 0% 0$ 0% 0$ 0% 0% 0% NOJ3Y Auoud dgsiens STT |
os | 0% 0% 0% , 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0% 0% NOJ3Y AMoud oBsens oTT i
| 000000'ZT$ | O00'000'ZTS | 000000'4T$ | 000'000'LTS | 0% of 0% o% 0% 0% faond oBsIeng zT f
i 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 03$ 0% 0$ 0% fieuonasosig 118K TT
BYVS'6E6'TES 6v5'6T6'TES 0% 0f 0% 0% 0% 0% 675’626 TES 6YS'6C6'TES JapJog J0puI0Y 180 0T
£7Z°009'9TS | ©£2Z'0C9'9TS 0% 0% 0% 0% £22'029'9TS | £€22'029'9T$ 0$ 0§ uogalodsua,| ot
|eluaws|ddng
861'5T8% 86.'ST8% 0% 0% 86.'ST8$ 861'GT2$ 0% 0$ 0% 0% avl| 146
0SZ'950TS 052'950'T§ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0SZ'950'T$ 057'950'T$ s1wewaoueyU3 6
0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ 0% 0s 0% 0$ 0$ fAojes 8 |
ZO6'9GL'9ZS | Z0G'98L'9Z$ 0% 0% Z06'96L'928 | ZOG'96L'9Z$ 0% 0% 0% 0% qeyay 2 AUIGOW 01O L i
0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% o} 0% 0% 0% 0% s81monng 9 |
0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ 0% 0% o Tzden| xS |
0$ 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% OVIND S
000'LL8'ZES | 000°4.8TES 0% 0% 000'218ZE$ | 000'L18'ZE$ 0% 0% 0% 0% as_ﬁuw“www h_”,uhmm v
STTIrrES STT IS8 08 08 0% 08 STTTrY'eS 08 03 umﬁﬂwﬂ %Hﬂ%ﬂﬂu £
| vTELriTS | PTYLIYLTS YErTE9TS YEP'TEOTS 0% 0% 0B6'SBL'PTS | O6G'SSLYTS 0s 0s s1el0id JOPIOY| 7 g
I (AL -UON) BaJy Ueqln)
“ 0% ¢ 0% 0% 0§ 0% 08 0% 0$ 0% mocmzﬁww___amm_mﬁﬂu T .
! pazuouny pawwefoig pazuouyny pawweiFoid pazuony pawwesiold pazuouiny pawweidoig pazuouiny pewwesgold uonduasaqg 089180 .,
020 0 210 QgL & sST0 0

frewwing jeroueuld Aemysiy

welfold swsaoxiw| uoneuocdsuel] 0Z0Z - LT0Z Ad
ZZ - wousig opase / OdiN

Kogsien Ag Buipuny




Texas Department of Transportation-Laredo District was allocated Project Specific Funds

Category 4- Connectivity Corridor- Rural- $ 98.40 Mill
Category 4- Congestion Connectivity Corridor (3c)- $ 27.00 Mill
Category 12- Strategic Priority- $ 35.00 Mill

Projects:

CSJ: 0086-14-078 (Overpass US 59/ Jacaman Rd) Cost $ 19.69 Millions

Allocated Construction Funds: $ 19.69 Mill from Category 2 MPO (FY 2020)
Proposed Construction Funds: $ 17.00 Mill from Category 12- Strategic Priority (FY 2020)
Proposed Construction Funds: $ 2.69 Mill from Category 2 MPO (FY 2020)

CSJ: 0018-06-136 (Overpass IH 35/ UPRR- North of Shiloh). Cost $ 54.00 Millions

Allocated Construction Funds $ 0.00
Proposed Construction Funds $ 18.00 Mill from Category 12-Strategic Priority (FY 2021)
Proposed Construction Funds $ 9.00 Mill from Category 2 MPO (FY 2021)

Proposed Construction Funds $ 27.00 Mill from Category 4- Congestion Connectivity
Corridor (3c) (FY 2021)

CSJ: 0018-06-183 (Direct Connector # 5, West on US 59 to South on IH-35)
Allocated Construction Funds $ 0.00

Proposed Construction Funds $ 30.00 Mill from Category 4- Connectivity Corridor (FY
2019) '

CSJ: 0018-05-089 (IH-35/ Uniroyal Interchange)
Allocated Construction Funds $ 0.00

Proposed Construction Funds $ 65.00 Mill from Category 4- Connectivity Corridor (FY
2022)



CITY OF LAREDO

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

LAREDO, TEAN
1755

April 4, 2017

Ana A. Duncan, P.L.

Transportation Engineer

Laredo District TP&D

Texas Department of Transportation

1817 Bob Bullock Loop/Laredo, Texas 78043

RE: CSJ 0922-33-093
Calton Road Grade Separation Project

Dear Ms. Duncan:

Following our meeting yesterday with our consultant, Arcadis, Inc., the City of Laredo is requesting an
extension on the project schedule due to various uncertainties including:

¢ pending railroad agreement for construction and maintenance,
o {urther utility coordination and utility relocations,

e clearing of right-of-way encroachments, and

o changing of design from 2004 specifications to current 2014

For the reasons above, the let date of August 2017 is to be changed 1o November 2017. Should you have
any questions or require any additional information, please call.

Sincerely,

e

Gabriel Martinez, PE
Assistant City Engincer

1110 HOUSTON 5T. P.O. BOX 579 LAREDO, TEXAS 78040-0579 (95G) 791-7346 FAX {956) 791 -7496




